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\ STATE OF NEW JERSEY f Department of Law and Public Safety _ 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

·1100, Raymond Blvd. . Newark 2, N. :J. 

· . 

... l~ APPELATE.DECISIONS-- GENTES v. MIDDLETOWN. 

Wi:J.liam d~ · Gentes and Loretta Mary . 
.. · Ge.ntes, . t/a: Leonardo· Bar & Grill, 

Appellants, 

v.-

.. Township Committee of the Township.· 
· of. Middl.eto'Wn (Monmouth County), 

. . 

Respondent. 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 
------~~--~-~----·-~---~-~--~---------~. 

March l~ · 1960 · 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS. 

.·AND 

ORDER 

'James·F. McGovern, Jr~, Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Roberts, Pillsbury & Car~on, Esqs., by Lawrence A.· Carton, Jr.• , 

Esq., Attorneys for Respondent •. 

BY THE'-~IRECTOR: -
... 

. The Hearer has filed the following Report mrein: 

"This-is· an appe$.l from the action of respondent Tow~ship Co•tte~ 
whereby i.t denied an!_,~ application for a place~to-place transfer of a . . · 
plenar.yz ... retail· consumption license (without broad package privilege) · 
from 36 Center Av,nue, Leonardo, to the northeast corner of Middletown,.· 
New Monmouj:ih Road and State Highway Route _ 3 5, both in the . Townshi·p · of · · 
Mi'ddletown· •. The proposed ·Site to which the l:tense is sought to be 

· transferred.·~s known as Store No. 21 located in a large ·shoppip.~ ce~ter •. 
I ' ~ 

· ·. · 11 The f~ur m.einbers o:i: respondent Committee present at the ·h~aring 
. below.voted unanimously to deny the· application for transfer.. ' 

.. 

"The .·:P:rese~t .lQcation of appellants' licensed premises is in. a . 
dif~erent · 1oc;8ility and. 18 a distance from the premises te whi•h t·ran•--
,fe.r is sought •.. · . . 

. . . 
. . 

. ..· 1iMayor '-Frank F. Blaisdell and Committeeman J. Crawford Compton . 

. ,'t;estified that ther~· ~e already eight licensed premises in the township 
"·located on ·Route #35, the nearest of which is 500 feet from the propos~d 
. location._· They, were of the opinion that despite a considerable in-
crease in t~e population d'uri-ng· the past several .years, there ~e at · 

· ... present in the area sufficient liquor outlets to me.et the needs and. · 
"',:convenience of .the public • 

. - - . . . . .. 
• • , I . • • 

. . .... 11Will18.nt -c. _Gentes, one of ·the appellant-licensees, testified tha-t;; · 
."the ·landlord of.his pr•~~pt premises has consistently increased the. -

rent and the insurance carrier has notified the appellants that the 
ceiling in ~he building and the parking lot are in need of repairs • 

. ''A transfer ot a ~iquor lie ense to other premises is not an . 
inherent or automatic· right. The issuing authority may grant or deny 

·the tF.ansfer in the exercise of reasonable discretion. If denied on· 
a reasonable ground, such action will: be affirmed.: Fafalak v. Bayonne, 
Bulletin 95, Itein 5; Van. Schoick v. Howell, Bulletin 120, It~m 6; ' 



·"·.,. 
"-'", 
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.Qn.\~~ OraQge,. Bulletin 251~ I'tem ·1 • .,; J3.i§camif&.«He:s·s Ve. Teaneck~~ 
~ulletin=-arr, !~em 8~ See. also. ~camp y_'o 'reaneclf,,~_..··,5 :. N. J e Super. 
172 ·(.A.ppr,) Dive. 1949) where, as in the instant· case, .. tP,e issuing 
au·thority denies a transfer of a liquor license because it is of the 
opinion· :th~·t there .is no need or necessity for a liquor outlet 1~n 
a particular. location of s. community, the Director's function on 
appeal ie merely t,o determine whether re~eonabla .,caue;ie .exists for 
the issuing aut,hority'~ opinion andf if so, to· affirnr its action 
irrespective of his personal views on the subjecto Kafaloweki v.· 
Trentori, Bullet.in l55i Item 8; Krq,ugh' s Reataur'antA_. ·:rnc• ,j .. et- also . · 
~!frta~ ejt_"ff"ale 9 BuL etin 125gt1 Item.!~ !_,ari.iona Inco v·• ·Atlantic 
.Q!.-U~- BuIIat:u1··=1.:)09, Item L, . . . . . . , . 

. ;.: . . ·-

. ".J\ppella11t~ contend tha.t they would suffer undue hardship pe­
causa of needed repairs and becausQ of the increased rental for·~he 
premises which they now occupy@ In a ·oonflio~, howeve~, between 
pr:brate interests and the interests of the conimunity'at large, the 
latter must. prevail~ f!J!.9.~1&.,.J~'" Tenaflx~· Btillet:tn·1012,-- Item 1. 

HAfter rieviewing the te.stimony and ·the' exhibits·:.herei~Jl I find 
that there iel sufficient evidence to support r·e:spondent 11's' findings 
that the area to which appellants seek to transfer,tbeir:license 
has aufficie1~t llquor establishments to me~t. the. needs· a-nd serve the 
conveniencas.oi'-the persons residing in that section of the munici­
pality~ I f'Urther find that respondent's action was nei~her arbi­
trary nor. un:ireaaonable or that~ any member of' the reapo~d~nt Committee· 
was improperly motivated. I conclude that appellants have failed to 
establish that respondent~ s. action was erroneous· and. ,I recommend that 
an order be ent~red affirming respondent's action and.dismissing the 

-:· ;·~PP.ea+:.her_ei~·ttti : ... · 
. \. 

. _ . No ,:-except:kns to the Hearer w s Report were , filed. ·,within the time 
.limited_·«by-Rule 14 of State Regulation Noo 150 Uaving carefully 
c~nsi.dered all the facts and circumstances hereinjl· · I concur in the 
Heareri ~ · f:Lndings and conclusions and adopt his recommendatione · 

· · Acc.ordi-~glyp it is~ on this 19th day of Jan~ary, 1960, 

ORDERED t~hat the action of respondent be a.nd· .th~- same is 'hereby 
affirmedD and that the appeal be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WII1LIAJYI . HOWE .. -.DA VIS 
DIRECTOR 

2 e . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SAI.E DURING PROHIBITED ·HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF J_,QCAL REGULATION ~~ CONDUCTING. BUSINESS AS A NUISANCE­
PRIOR RECORD-= LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS-5 ·FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
r_~oceedi-nga against 

Minnie Cummins 

) 

) 

t/a ncummins Tavern & Tropical Gardens" ) 
328 Bay .Avenue 
Highlands 0 N'° J<!), 

Holder of Plenary ft.e·tail Consumption 
11.cense c ... 13 JI) issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Highlands. 

CONCLUSIONS. 

. ·. .···.AND 

;·.ORDER 

- ~ - - .- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ., -~ 
.De.fendant,-licensees> by Arthur Fci .Cunm1ins, Sro ,: Attorney-in-facto 
Edward Pl';\ .Ambrose 9 Esq" 11 Appearing for Division ~f ·_Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY ~I.1HE DIRECTOH ~ 

Defendant pleaded !!.QI! Jllll! to the following charges: 
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111. On Saturday.!' 'September 5, 1959, between 3gOO ·A"'Mo and 
3:27 AoMc, Saturday, September 12D 1959, between 3~00 A~MG 
and 4:30 A~Mo and Sundayr- September 13 9 1959, between 3iOO A~M~ 

.and 3:30 A*M~v you sold, served and delivered and allowed, per~ 
mitted and a11ffered the sale~ aervica and delivery of alco­
holic beverages_, atid allowed the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on your licensed premises; in ·violat:ton of Section 
15· of an Ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Highlands cm ~rune 27 ~ 19341 aa amande9d e.nd aupplet.~, 
mented by Ordinance adopted July 15 i) ~L9l~7 o 

~2.o On tha occasions aforeaa.id you. fa:tl®d 'to ke~p your 
lic·engsed premis1fH~ olc;sed~ in 1riola:tlon of Sect-;ion 15 of an 
Ordinance adop-ted by t1he Mayor and Cot,,mcil of the . Borough 
of Highlands on June 27 » 193 !:.f) as anu3nded a;t,111d ~.pplemented 
by Ordi.nance adopted July 15 $). 19£rr7 o : 

~'3 o On the occa~ion~ aft@:r·ress.i.d 9 you allowed~ permltt,ed and 
suffered your licensed'pla~e of bu~in®~~ to be ~onducted in 
such manner a~ to become a nu:timance~. rl~CD v :'Lu i;h~.t ycn1 9 

while acting _as bartsnder on your 11cen2ed premi$es~ a©cepted 
a11d ·consumed numerous dr:b1ks of alcoholic be.viarages. at the 
expense of or as a gi.f't f'rom QUtat;omera and pa:tronl!~ made 
overtures t;o and sol:tcit;ation of msJ.e CU$tom®rs and patrons 
to purchaee numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages for con­
sumption by yourself and others; allowed permitted. atrtd · 
suffered other females employed on your iicensed premises 
to accept and consume nwnerous.drinks of alcoholic b~ver­
agas at ths expanse of or as a gift from customers and 
patrons; allowed 9 permitted and suffered unescorted females 
frequenting your licensed premises to make overtw.es to and 
solicitation of male customers and patrons ·to pu.Jrcha~~ 
numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages for con~umption by 
them and others~ and otherwise conducted your liceniied 
place of· bus~lness in a manner ·offensive to common d.ecency 
and public morals; in 1J'iola"t.iion of Rule 15. of State Regula""" 
ti on Nth 20 "H 

The local ordinance :r·eferred i;o in ~the ethargre~ provide~ ·that. from 
May 15 to.October 15 no licsn6ee shall sell or allow the c~n~u.mption of 
alcoholic bevel"ages on the l~,censed pre-vn:t se~ bte'trween 3 aom<;i and 6 a®mo 
and further proVides ths:t 9 during the hou.-rs ~ale~ are prohibited~. all 
licensed eatablishmentlS9 . w:U;h ©ertain :~x~ept:ton~ no·t here materie;l:D 
m~st be closed~ 

As to Charges l and ~' ~ On the .. three date~ melrxtion~d. :ln Charge l 
and. between the timegs set foi~·th af·ter. each d8.:tat;) ABC ag~n:it~ ob$0r~.red 
defendant and herr· employees eJelling -dr~tnk~ to <nJ.3t©liWSlirQ! who were per~. 
mi t"bed to consume said dr:tnk~~ The only cha.nge wh:toh o~crnll'red in the 
conduct of the licensed busi.nes~. a:t 3 aomo each rn,o~'"3ning wa~ that!Y at 
that time, defendant turned·. out a.ll exteri(()r l~:ght;~f) leavin.g only d:tm 
interior lights and no addi:tiona.l pat1~on.~ we1~e adw.1.tt;~d to ~the prem·~ 
iees. .The agents did not· ident~"'.fy ·th~W.iJ®l'V®W un:t:ll, 3 830 ~,.;im~ on 
September 13 9 · 

I 

As to Charge j'g Dur'ii1g their vif£1t ©Jn ·th@ :morr:dl.ng ©Jf September 
5, 19591 the ABC agent~ ob~arv~d pa:trcn.UJ buy1.ng o.rirAk~i fort~· def®ndant 
and a barmaid identified as JerryG Dur:tng thei~~ vlsit on the morning 
of September 12~ 19599 ·the agents pt1r~ohaf'!sd d:!'0~ .. nk~ :to~:~ defendan·t and 
for two female patroms9 idrentified a~ 1~o:ls ~.d Evel.yn 9 ·the latter of 
whom ·they had seen cleaning up beh~,,rui. th.a bax~ ~~nd in t~he kitcheno 
During their last vi~it the agents p·w.~cha.te(sd dx~ink~ for defendant and 
·they and other male patrons :pvrclia~ed cl.r:lnkl$ for I~oi,aso The agent.s 
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. report that they were:, not solicited for immoral purposes on ~hy.'of . 
· their 1risits,, but that defendant "'did all she could to lead iiiv~·sti­
gators on with ·the hope of their getting her barmaids" for P1:1l1P<:>,es 
of prosti.tutionE) · · ': .::\~~.- ·:. ·F:. _ · 

; )1_~ \ \; - t 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective June 8, 1942, J.ler':·_ 
license was suspended by the local issuing authority for se~ep d~ys 
for sales to minors ·and effective September 4, 1946, her liceii8El~ 
was suspended by the same authority for two days for a mi·slabeled 
beer tapo Thereafter her license was transferred to, Arthur F~_-... ·CWnmins, 
Sr. (her son}· and his license was suspended for the· balance,.p.( ~~s. 
term effective June 19, 1951, on a charge· that defendant herein ''was. 
the real owner of the licat se. The license was· then transferred_ to. 
defendant and the suspension lifted. See Bulletin 911., Item 7', and 
Bulletin 9J..3, Item 11. Since all of the aforesaid dissimilar viola­
tions occurred. more than.five year~. ago, they will no.t be considered· 
in fixing the .penalty herein. Re'. Meeker, Bulletin 1313, Item 1. 
Effective April 20, 1959,. I reimposed a ten-day suspension, whic.h 
the local issuing authority had reduced from fourt.e:en days·, aft·er 
defendant herein withdrew an appeal from the action- of said authority.· 

, finding her guilty of sales to minors,. Cummins Vo Highlands, Bulletin 
1060 0 Item lffi and Bulletin 1061, Item J·. Under the circumstances 0£ 
this ca.Be!! I shall. suspend defendant's license for· forty~five. days on 
Charges lj .2 and 3 (cf (9 R.e Dlu~olencki, Bulletin 1068, Item ?; Re; 
Blank.~r 9 Bulletin 1107, Item 1 , and Re 279•10 Inc., Bulletin 12'57, 
Item 4f9 to which five days will be. added because o.r· the dissimilar 
viola.tion within the past five· years (.Re Guarino, Bulletin 125.9, 
Item 9); making a total suspension of'. fift.y dayse, Five days will be 
remitted. for the plea entered herein, giving a net su.spension 0£ 
f'orty=fi've daysltl 

Accord:tnglyf) it is, on this 19th day of January 1960, 

ORDERED that plenary retail c·onsumption license, C-13:, issued by 
the Borough.Council of the Borough of Highlands to. Minnie Cummins, 
t/a ncummins Tavern &.-.·Tropical Gardens", for premises- 328 Bay Avenue, 
Highlands, be.and the same is hereby suspended for_forty:five ('5l 
dayav commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, January 26, 1960,. and t.erminating· 
at 2 ammo Friday ti March 11~. 1960 •. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. :OIREC'rOll 

.. ' . 

3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE. SUSPENDED .. FOR 40 DAYS:~ LESS 5. ~OR ... PLEA •. 

In th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
ProceedingB against 

Spinning Wheel, Inc. 
Georges Rd~ & Sanford Street 
New Brun.SWick,_New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c.,.,56 1 issued by the Board of 
,Commissioners of the City of. New 
Brunswick c 

- - - = = = - - - - - - -- - - - - - -

l 
l 

l 
y 

) 

l 

GONC~USIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

W:tlliam Ke> Miller, Esqc: Attorney for Defendant-license.a. 
Edward Fo Ambrose 9 Esq@, Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded rum. vult to a charge alleging that: it a.old, 
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. s~rv~d and deliv.ered and. peiiiii.tted ~he sale, service arid delivery, 0£ 
alcoholic beverages,. directly or··iriairec.tly,. to three minors· and 
allowed and permitted the conswnption of such beverages by said 

. minors .. in and upon its lioen.s~d·,premises, in violation of Rule l of 
S~ate Regul·ation No. 20.- · · 

· ". .. !\.t .12 ::-~:o a.m. '· ·~Saturday, Nov.ember 14~ 1959, ABC agents who wer·e 
·1n 9.ef'endant~s licensed.premises ob.served three apparent minors enter . 
. the· tavern ·and seat themselves at a table a few feet a.way from where .. 
~he agents were seate_d. They also observed a waitress approach. the .. 
trie>,. take an. order :(or two bottles or ale and a . bottle of b.eer, · 
proceed· to the bar where she obtained the beverages f'rom .the son or. 
~ne of the licensees, return to the trio and p~ace a bottle .in front 
of each.of.them without.requiring any written proof' of their ages. · 
When" each of the youths ha4 consumed a portion of' the drink served him 
the agents m·ade their ·identity known to them and the waitress and 
asce~tained that the youths were Ivan---, age 17,. Frank·--~,· age· lS, 
and Stephan·---, age 180 The waitress·and each minor then gave the 
agents signed sworn· statements admitting the aforesaid violation. 

·Defendant·. has a prior adjudioated record. Effective May 12, 19.52. 
an.d June 30, .1955 its license" was suspended by the local i~suing . 
authority· for two and.fifteen days, respectively, for .sales to minors. 
The minim~ penalty imposed :for a violation involving a l7-year1old: . 
minor is twenty days. Re Jackson, Bulletin 1109, Item 5. Because of'. ' 
the two prior similar violations, one occurring within a five-year · 
period, the other within a ten-year period, and ~onsidering.the . 
riwnber' of minors involved herein, I shall suspend defendant's· ·11cense 
:for forty days. Five days will be. ~emitted for the plea entered . · 
herein, leaving a .net su_spension o~ .thirty-five days. Cf. Re Siegel, 
Bulletin 1159,. Item ·5. . . , : 

Accordingly, it is, _on this 19th day of January, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C•56, issued by . 
the Bc>ar(l o:f Commissi.oners of .the City of New Brunswick to Spinning 
Wheel, Inc., for premises Georges Rde & Sanford Street~ New Brunswick, 
be and:the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days, . · . 
commencing at 2:00 a.mo, Wednesday, January 27, 1960, and terminating ~ 
a~ 2:00 a.m~., Wednesday, March 2, 1960e 

WILLIAI'JI.HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR ( _ · ~ 

. i 
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. ·4. :. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - FALSE. ·ANSWER tN. APPEI~ATION . 
' (As·. To CRIMINAL RECORD) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS,. LESS. 5 . 

. ,· ___ FOR PLEA.e . . · .. · . . - . ··: . ··. · . · ~~ !. -_.:·.~·J ;., : 

··_ -DI-SQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - FIVE YEARS, GO.O~·,-CONDUCT -
APPLICAT-IOI'l GRANTED. 

In.the ;~~tter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Fred· Ho- '-Fritsche . 

., . ) 

. · l .. : . 

t/a-.Bay_Viewinn . l . 
400 So. Pine Avenue· 
~m1th -Amlioy, ··New Jers~y · ) 

. -~ . 
, ~ , ' I 

' '.r~>~~~(·." ;·i ;::; :- .. -.. -

~-I ' . ... .i 
,• ~ 

• ..... -

CONCLUSIONS 

_·. -·: .. 

·_ .. · .. - ;': _._; 

· .. ·. Holder o;f, · Ple·nary Retail . Consumption. · · '. ) 
License C-16, for ·the 1958-59 and .. . ) . 

·3 .·. 
. ' 

1959-60 licensing years, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of' ·south'.· 
Amboy~ ' ) 
- - - -·~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ -

. . 

In the Matter·or·a Petition to Remove· 
D:i.sqtialification because of a Convip~­
tion,. Pursuant to R. s. 33 :l-3:t,.2. 

Case No o · 1488 · 

-=- ~ ~:- - - - - - - - - ·- - -

) 
-. 
) 

) . 

) 

Ann 
-ORDER 

·,_ 

I 
•• 1 .•. 

George G. Kress, Esq., Attorney for.Defendant-licensee •. 
.. Edward Fe Ambrose, -Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

· · Be.verage Cohtrol. 

BY THE DI~ECTOR: 
.. ~ . . ~ --~ . 

Defendant pleaded !!2!! vult to the f<?llo:wing- charges~ _ · 

"l. On or about, March 2.0, 1969 and onsdivers days · 
. prior -thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling, viz.,. the making and accepting of horse' 
race.bets, in and upon your licensed premises; in . 

. violation of -Rule 7 of· .. State Re~lation No. 20. 

"2~ , In your. application filed with the- Cbmmon Co~cil 
·of th:e City of .South Amboy and upon which you obtained 
you,r. current plenary retail conslimption license, you 
falsely stated:: 1 No' in answer t<;; Questi~n 3:3 which ·· · 

· asks:. 'Have you". or .has any person mentioned in ·this 
. __ application ever ·been convicted of any· crime?' wher.eas 

in truth and fact you --had ·been ·convicted on June· ··7, 
. 1935 in ·the Middlesex County Court o.f. Quarter Sessions .. 
· of -the crime· of aiding abortion;· such false et~tement · 
:being in y.L olati'~n· of R. S. 33 :1-25.~':·· _ (o .. 

I 

. : .·. 

···:A notice was also .. served upc)n. the. defendant to show" cause· why his 
·license s~oul~ not. be Sl.lspended,. revoked'· or canc·elled and declared · 

. null ~d void for_ the .follow:t.ng._ reasons: 

. . . ~· .... 

~: . ; :·· ' 

. . . . . .. . . . ·._. •. ~ 

· ·. -"S~~d~ license'<w.as improy~dently is.sued in i·vio1a- · 
tion- of· R • .s.~·-·3~J:l~:2,5 in .that you were disqualified 
f~oni._ obtairii~g· eucK: lice~··se· by ,.rea.son or- yotir · 
conyic~~on<o;f::'.;··a .. crime involving moral turpi.tude, 
viz~.,,.: the~: a_.fgr·esaid crime. o.f aiding abortf on." 

. . ~. . . -. ~ 

. _ .... ,:,/.:.;~r,~: ·. 
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. : .As to Charge 1,. the folloWiiig facts appear: ·Qn.March-171 1959; 
.after receipt of a complaint ·that booklllaking operations were being . 
conducted irt_ the establishment,· an ABC agent was assigned to make a~t~::-'. 
undercover-investigation of defendant's licensed premises. The ·agent' 
entered the .premises at 12:20· p.m. and remained until l:)O. p.m. .. 
During this ;time he· stated that }ie observed two men;· Jim (James .... 

. Fignone). ·and. Bert· (Herbert Hugh Mullen) with. 'racing form.a :1n. the_ir_'.. ·: 
.· p_ossession. On s~ven occasions Jim answered the t~lephone ·in· a a~de ·. 
··room although. ei~her the defendant b;r the bartender was".·preeent. · . , 
At 1:05 p.m~ a man called Diamond (Johfr\ Diamond· Bru110)· ·entered and 
conversed with .Jim in inaudible tones. Defendant then. said to . · · 
Diamond, ''What's the· matter, -·aren.'.t you guys paying :off. down there 
any more?" .. and .when Diamond laughed, the defendant said,· "I ain't 

• .kidding. 11· ... At about 1:20 p.m. a man entered the premi·sea and handed .' 
. Jim a sum of money. · · · · · · · 

. "On :.March 16, .i959, at about 12:30 p.m.·, the s~e·agent returned .. · 
'_. t9 ~efendant·t s licensed .premises and saw Jim, Ber~' and· another· man · · 

.seated at the bar di.scussing· horse races •. ·Russ (who-had been in the 
premises on 'the previous day) came into ·the premises at i2·:45· p.m •. 

. arid handed Jim a sum of'·money. Tllereafter, a y9ung man.entered.the 
premises and, after '.flpeaking to Jim and Bert~ .Jim pointed .to the·· 
s~de room':remarking, "the scratch sheet and pencil are on the table." 

·The young man · entered .. the side room followed by Bert'. and,· w:l. thin a . . 
few minutes, both returned to the barroom .and the young man showed . · 

·a piece of paper to .Jim who asked him what initials he uses,. At 
· 1:15 p.m. Diamond came into the establishment and handed Jim a sum 
of money and both left the premi:es. The agent asked defendant where 
the.telephone·was located and the defendant indicated the side· room.­
When the agent entered the-room~ he observed Bert seated in the · 
telephone ·booth ·and another man s~ated at a table. At 1:50 p.m. . 
Jim and Diamond returned to the premises. The telephone.r~g eight 
times while :the agent was in_ the premises and, although defendant ·· 
or the bartender was on duty, either Jim or Bert answered the tele-

. phone. · 
. . . 

· On March 20, 1959 ·at 12 :10 pom., the agent who had previously· 
visited the defendant's premises again entered the establislunent 

. and observed Diamond, .':Jim and Bert seated at the bar. Jim and 
Diamond ·were discussing the fact that th.ey could not reconcile the' 
totals ·each. obtained after addin·g various figures •. \At 12 :25 p.m. ··. 
Diamond left the premises and Jim said to Bert that Diamond could 

. not "add straight". At 12:35 perri11 Diamond returned to the pr'emises, . 
spoke to Jim and again left. Between 12:10' p.m. and 12:50 p.m. the·\ 
telephone.rang four times, and each time was answered by.Bert. At 
12:55, -by.prearrangement, t4ree prosecutor's detectives and two __ ABC 
agents ente~ed- the premises. Bert was searched and on his. persol) .. 
were found $3 in cash. (three one-doJ.lar bills),. one 3 x ; . inch white . 

. -pad,· an Armstrong Daily News Review dated March 20, 1959 and· a pencil. 
Jim, when searched, had $321 in cash, post-dated checks totaling 
$4300 and an Armstrong Daily News Review dated March 20, 1959./ · 
Diamond- had·: $323 in cash and $100 in checks were found, together. with• 
a black billfold containing a telephone index, a·brown address book, 
.a green.address book, a stenogr,apher'a. pad, two 5 x 8 inch white.pads, -
one3 x 5 inch white pad and nine white.slips of paper containi'ng 
various names and figures.· A search of· ·the premises uncovered a. 
piece of white.paper 10 x· 2?inches_containing names, .. numbers and' 
figures ;_~pert.aining to· horse race bets and a pink Daily Sports 
Bulletin da~ed March 20th. The defen~ant admitted.that ~e knew that 
gambling took place. on the licensed pr_emisee. · 

· A, .. prosecutor's detective answered the telephone on fourteen 
· occasions during an hour ·in the premises. , Each time the caller asked 

. ·~ . 
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to speak. to Jim, Diamond:,,or Bert, respectively. 

; After ple~ding !1Q.!1 vult to Charge 2, defendant (Fred H• ?,;l?rtt,sche) 
filed. an application to remov.e his disqualification pursuant nto!;11.lr·· 
Re Be 3J.:l-JL,2'9 . H J".},i'.)f)} 

Th if: 
At t~e·: hearing at this Di vision, defendant testified: th~p:~,;l;rf: .. May · 

1934 he.was·askedto call at the prosecutor's office where hE!f.i:g~ve a 
statement to a. member of the prosecutor' a staff concerning an .. ,, aoor­
tion performed by a woman on a girl to whom he was engaged. The 
certified records of. the Middlesex County Court of Quarter Sessions· 
dated April. 30 9 1935 disclosed that defendant retracted a plea .o:t 
not guilty and entered a plea of guilty to an indictment charging 
him with.abortion and, as a result thereof, on June 7, 1935 he.was 
sentenced to five yea.re' probation for aiding abortion. Aiding 
abortion is a crime involving the element of moral turpitude. 
Bulletin 319~ Item 13e Defendant testified that he was not repre­
sented by .an attorney and, becau.se no trial. was held, he did not 
believe ;he was convicted of a crime. Three character witnesses (a 
treasurer of a bank, a postmaster and a production supervisor of.an 
industr:_i·~l company) testified that they have knoWl1 defendant twenty 
or more yeara and that he bears a good reputation in the community 
in which he lives~ 

Defendant has been indicted by the Grand Jury for maintaining 
a place wherein persons may resort to engage in bookmaking (R.S. 
2.A.:112-3.) ·.and tias entered a not guilty plea and is presently await­
ing triB.l in the mattero 

· Before I may·remove ~efendant's statutory disqualificati~n, I 
must be 5atisfied that.defendant has conducted himself in a law- . 
abiding mann~r during the past five years· and that his association· 
with th.e alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to public 
intereste : Ro Sf!) 33 :1-Jl.2. Defendant has not been convicted of 
any crime.· since 193 5 o Moreover, although defendant has operated· the 
licensed establishment for fifteen. years (with the exception of the 
violations now under consideration) he· has. no· adj:udicated record of 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Hence, I shall remove 
defendant's existing disqualification. However, I might point ol.£ 
that if' defendant is convicted. of the, bookmaking· charg.e· now pending 

· againet him, it may well be neces·sary for· m.e' to· vacate the. disquali­
fication removal order entered her·ein.. Under- the circumstances, I 
shall discharge the order to show cause, in this pro,ceeding .• 

The minimum suspension for· an .. unaggravat·.ed violation of per­
mitting commercialized gambling. upo~ li.c.ensed. premi,ses .. when ·.neither 

. the licensee nor his employees: are·, involved·. is·, twenty days. Re 
Stanziale 9 Bulletin 1259, Item 6-., It, i~, apparent from the, facts 
contained in the instant case that· def'endant· permitted gam·bling 
activities on a large scale. Thus:,. on Charge· 1., I shal1 ~uspend his 
license for th:lrty days. Cf. Re· Clark,, Bulletin 1094, It·.em 3. · 
Because of the fal~e statement mad.e.:' in· the application for· the 
1958 ... 59 li.cense, I shall suspend de1'end:ant' s· license. for an .addi­
tional twenty days (Re Nykun, Bulletin.· 102J, .. , Item. 6), making a total 
suspension of fif'ty.days. Five days will be remitted. for the, plea 
entered herein~ leaving a net· su:spens:ton· O·f f.ort.y-fi.ve:. ·days, •. 

Accordi.ngly, it is, on this l.Bt·h day of· January 1960., 
i 

ORDERED that defendant's statutory disqµalification because of 
the conviction described herein P,~-: and. the same· is- hereby removed 
in accordance with the provisions< bf R.., s .. 3J :·1-31.2; and it is 
further 

ORDERED that the order to show cause in the cancellation pro-
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ceedings be an~ the same is· hereby discharged; and it is further 

. · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C•l6 for the 
1959-60 licensing year, issued by. the Conunon Counc.11 o~ the City of 
·south .Amboy to Fred H• .·Fritsche~ t/a Bay View. Inn, for· ·premi1;1es · . 
400So. Pine Avenue, South Amboy, be and -ehe same is hereby sus- . . 
pended for a period of forty-five (45) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., · 
Monday, January 25, 1960 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday, , 
March 10, 1960. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.. :QIREC'rOR 

5·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWD AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY (OBSCENE 
'LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT). -· ... HINDERING. INVE.STIQATION. ~.EMPLOYING POLICE 
OFFICER .- LICENSE SUSPENDED FO~ ;o' DAYS,' LESS .. s· FOR .PLEA. . 

In. the Matter of. Disciplinary"' 
·Proceedings:against · 

Club Harlem, Inc. 
t/a Club Harlem, Inc. 
32 N. Kentucky Ave. & 37 Surf Pl. 
Atlantic City, ·New Jersey, 

Holder 0£ Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1$0, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the.City of 

) 
-. 
) 

) 

l 
) 

) 
Atlantic City. 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - --· 1 • • - - -· - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER. 

Clarence Blitz~ Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
Edward F •.. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of·Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

The. defendant entered confessive pleas to the following charges: ... 

!'.l •. On Friday night November 6 and early S~turday morning·_-. 
Noyember.7, 1959, you allowed, permitted and suffered 

·1ew,dness and immoral act~vity and foul, filt~y and obscene 
conduct.in and upon your licensed premises in that females 
performed for the entertainment of your customers and 
patrons in a lewd, indecent and ·immoral manner; in violation 
of Rule 5 o:f State Regulation No. 20. 

"2 •.. ·on· November .. 7, _ 1959 from about 2 :20 A.M. to about 3 :0·5 
_-A.M., while Investigators ·of the Division. of ·Alcoholic Bever•· 

age Control of the Department 0£ Law and Public Safety of the 
State· of New Jersey.were then and.there oQnducti~g an inves-. 
tigation, inspection and examination at your. licen·sed· premises, 
you,. through persons employed on your licensed premises and·. ;< 

through persons in your behal.f,. failed to facilitate· and delay-
. ,.,ed·.i and caused the hindrance. and delay o.f such investigation, 

.inspection and examinatior~; in violation of R. s. 33:1~35.-_ 
- . 

"3· Between June 18, 1959 and September.12, ·1959, you employed. 
and had connected with you in a business capacity a person 
viz., Robert M. Shepperson, who at the, time, was also a regular 
police officer of the Police Department of the.City of Atlantia 
·city;. in violation of Rule 30 .of ·State Regulation No. 20. 11 · 
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On Friday, November 6,- 1959, at about 11 p.m., two ABC agents 
entered the defendan-t's licensed premises and observed twenty-persons 
(male and female) seated at the bar which was being tended by three 
bar-maids and a bartender Cl In the rear of the premises was a" large 
elevated stage where a five-piece band was supplying music f9r~ ~nter­
tainerss The agents took seats about six feet from the stage:-·:and 
witnesae4 the performancesof several female dancers executing the 
familiar ·nbumpa and grinds" and the "strip tease." One of the 
principal performers of these indecent dances was.a female (Flash---) 
who made her appearance in a full length raincoat following which, 
in time with the music, she discarded her garments one by. one until 
she stood before the audience in her bra and briefs. In this scanty 
attire -Flash gave an exhibition of the "bumps and grinds" and assumed 
posi tiona and performed other movements-.. of her body in such manner as 
to simulate sexual intercourse. 

A similar. but more vulgar exhibition was given by another female 
who was introduced by a master of ceremonies as "The Girl with the 
Gimmicks" This female performed in a non string.and with two small 
discs concealing a very small area of her breasts. _ 

Roxanne., another female entertainer, also did- a "strip tease" 
accompanied by 11vbumps and grinds" and, at the end of her performance, 
stood before her viewers practically in the nudee 

Following the second show the agents identified themselves to _ 
Leroy William.s who appeared· to be in charge of the licensed premises. 
Williams stated he was a stockholder of the defendant corporate li­
censee. The agents thereupon invited him to accompany them to the 
dressing~room where they intended to question the entertainers. 
Williams followed the agents to the_ dressing-room, instructed the 
entertainers not to an6'Wer any questions, and r~peatedly ordered the 
agents off the premises~ Williams continued his hostile attitude 
toward the agents despite the arrival of local police (summoned by 
the agents) and further attempts- by the agents to reason with him. 
Thereafte:r. .. the agents attempted _to question Gloria (one of the bar­
maids) and were again defeated in their efforts by Williams' instruc­
tions to her.not to answer any questions. At about J:lO aem. the 
agents, .w:i.thout completing their investigation, left the licensed 
premises~ 

The investigation further discloses that between June 18, 1959, 
and September 12,· 1959, the licensee employed in its licensed premises 
Robert M~ Sh~pperson who at the time w~s also a member of the local 
police departmento 

By way of·mitigation the-attorney for the defendant .has submitted 
a 'etatemerit setting forth therein, among other things, that it was not 
apparent to the agents of the licensee that the aforesaid performances 
were lewd, indecent or immoral and that they feel fortified in their 
position because the performances were seen by many patrons without. 
objectionso Regardless thereof, it is the duty of a licensee·to pre• 
sent only who_lesome~ entertainment and, if 'it chooses to do otherwise, 
it does so at its peril. This type of entert_ainment. has no place on . 
licensed premisese I have.also considered all the other matters offered 
in mitigation, together with the reports of .the agents, and do not 
find any extenuating circumstances which would impel me to impose less 
than the established penalty in cas~s of this kind. · 

'·.J 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I s.hall suspend 
defendant's license for thirty days on Charge 1 (Re Little Cotton 
Club Incu Bullet;in 1005, Item 11; Re Vafabond Bar 1 Inc., Bulletin 
I156,.Item 3)~ for ten days on Charge 2 Re Paul's Tavern, Inc., 
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Bulletin 1277, Item 12). and for_. an .. · additional .t·en.: days. on Charge 3, 
·m-ak_ing ·a tota:J.. suspension of fifty days., Five days -will be remitted 
for the pleas .. entered herein, leaving: a net suspension of forty-£i ve · 
days.. · · .. · · . . 

·Accordi.ngly·, tt .·is, on this 18th day of. January 1960; 

. . ·. . ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license 9-150, ifJsued. 
· · b"y;the Board ·.of ·Cornmi'ssioners of the City of Atlantic City to .Club 

Har~em, Inc.,_ t/a Club Harlem, Inc., for premises 3·2 N. Kentucky , . 
Avenue.~.37 .Surf·_Place, Atlantic City,.be.and the same is hereby . ,. · 
suspende~ fo~: .£9rty-fiv~ (45) days, commencing at .?;a.m. Tuesday .. 

:January. 26, · 19601 ~d terminating at .7. a.m. Friday,. :March. 11,_ 19~0:•: ...... 

WILLIAM-HOWE DAVIS 
. · .. lqREQ~O~ . 

\ . 

6... DISCIPLINARY _PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - ~OTTERY ~°LICENSE SUSPENDED .· .. 
. FOR 25.:DAYS,. LESS.5 .FOR .. PLEA, 

.. In 'the .Matter of Disciplinary ) 
: ~roceedings against 

) 
Edwar.d·E.·D1.ll &·Mary A. Dill 
t/ a Quinn' a Bar . · · . 
·701-703 ··cass. Street·· 
~renton_ lO, · .. N~w. Jersey 

.. 
CONCLUSIONS_ 

Holders or l>lenary Retail. Consumption ) 
Lio~nse C-77, ·1 ssued by· the Board of 
Commissioners of the City. of Trenton.· ) 

AND 

ORDER 

.~ - - - - --- - - - - ·~ ~ - -.- - - - -· 
J 

Defehdant-.licensee~, Pro se. . · 
Edward F·. ·Ambrose, Esq., Appeari.ng for the Division of 

· · Alcoholic Beverage Control·. 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

( 

. ' .. . . . ' . ·' \ 

Defendants. pleade~ fil!n vult_to the.following charges: 

111 •. On divers days between October 2a,·1959 and 
November i·a, 1959, you allowed, permitted and . 

. suffered gambling in and upon ypur licensed 
premises, viz~, the making and accepting of 
.horse race· ·and football game bets; and the 
making and accepting of bets in.two lotteries, 
one commonly known as the ·•nwnbers game' and 

·the 0th.er as a •football pool'; ·in violation 
of·. Rul~· 7 ·of State Regulation .No. 20. 

112. . On November· lff, 1959, and prior thereto, you · 
possessed, had· cust.ody of and allowed, permitted. 
and. suffer.e.d .t_i·ckets and participation _rights in 
two lotteries, viz., one o~nunonly·known as the 
'numbers game' and the other as a •football pool', 
~n and upon your licensed premises; in violation. 
of Rule· 5:.·of· State RegulatiQn No. 20 .• •' . · 

·r 

.. On October 28,· 1959, while an ABC agent was···_on defendants' . 
premises, Dav~d w. ·Pyle {a bartender) accepted a slip of paper .and . 
some/paper · moi:iey. ,f;rom a patron and w~nt . to the ·rear room. · · · ( 

·On November 4, .1959, ,.while ·two ABC agents ·were in the .premi!le1$, 
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the same bartender accepted' slips of paper and money fro~ thf~(/ 
._patrons l3-nd handed two 0 football pool" tickets to anothe:r patron •. 
")!;~w?4 :Ee,, Dill {one of the licensee·s) was preaerl;t ... on thi~ da~-~ ~d 
·told the a.gents nr don't fool around with the horses in here"·:~ .. - He 
fur~her stated tha:c he .plays·~the horses at the track and/ sometim~s · 
places betlll elsewhere. · · . . I ~· ~ · : · 

... '· ... _,Qn November 6 9 1959.P one of two ABC agents then in rhe .premises 
p~rchased for the sum of one dollar from the aforesaid bartender a 
football pool ticket~· on which the agent ·selected certaih team·:5 to 
win garhf?S to be played on the following Saturday.: The ·agents did 
not iden~tify themselves on any of the dates set forth above.-.·~, ·: -

.. . " .· . . . I . 
· On November 18 9 1959:;. three ABC agents· and two municipal police 

officers entered defendants9 premises and identified thefuselves to 
Edward Ee Dill and David W~ -Pyle. In Dill's possession they found 
a 0 ball quizv' "ticket which had been. played, a paper cont~ining 

.. cer;tain numbers and one cash register tape on the back of which 
.. ,certain· horse-race bets were recorded., In Pyle's posse~~ion they _ 
found a yellow pad containing notations of horse-race be1is, a number 
of football pool tickets and five dollars. A search of ~he premises 
disclosed an 11~Armstrong Daily"· behind ·the bar. In a sta~ement then 
given to th~- ABC agents1' .Dill. admitt.ed that he knew his partender had 
been accepting pet$ and selling football pool tickets. ~owever, Dill 
then denied he had ever received any money from this gambling activity. 

- - . I 
Defendants have conducted their lipensed·business f~r many years 

and have no prior adjudicated record• In alleged mitigation Edward 
E~ Dill has advised me in writing that a large·percentag~ of his 
customers work :tn steel mills and that "this whole pract~ce" started 
during the prolonged steel strike when the men with "nothing to do" 
frequented his premises and bought pool tickets from.and gave small 
bets to his bartender who placed the bets elsewhere. He ~gain denied 
that he ever made any profit from this gambling activity. Under all 
the c:i.rcumsta.nces~ I shall suspend defendants' license fbr twenty-five 
days, the minimum suspension in a case of this kind whenla licensee or 
employee is involvede Re McDonnell., Bulletin 1.310, Item 7; Re Gansert s 
Tavern 9 Bulletin 1313 ~ Item .3. Five days will be remitted for the plea, 
leaving a net. suspension o:f twenty days. . j · 

, Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day .of January, 1960, 
- . . I 

. ORDERED that plenary retail conswnption license C-77, issued by . 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Edward E. Dill & 
Mary A$ Dill$) ... t/a Quinn's Bar,_ .for premises 701-703 Cassi Street, -
Trenton" be and the same is hereby sue.pended for twenty f?O) days, 
commencing at 2 :OO aom<a, Tuesday, January 26, 1960, and t·erminating 
at 2~00 a.m., Monday,. February 15, .1960. · l .. · . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.l)IREC.'rOn 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING /~ 
. FOR 25 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

1
( 

LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED .1 .• 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·~ 
) : 

\ 
) ( 

Emil Tomczyk & Stella Stolarz 
83 Passaic Street 
Passaic, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-123, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic" 
- - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Nicho~as Martini, Esq6 9 Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambroseg Esq®j Appearing· for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Def~nd~nts.plea.ded !!.Q!! vult to the.following charges: 

"l. On July 7, August 13, 18.11 and 26, 1959, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premises; viz.~ the making and accepting of bets in a 
lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game' on all of 
said dates and the making and accepting of horse race bets 
on the last two of said dates; in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Regulation No~ 200 

11 2@ On Juiy 7, August 13, lB·and 26, 1959, you allowed, 
permi·t·ted and suffered tickets and participation rights· 
in a lottery, commonly known as the. 'numbers game' to be 
sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No.20.n 

On July 7, 1959, two ABC agents who were ~n defendants' premises .· 
·observed.a patron and Emil Tomczyk giving a dollar each as bets on a.·, 
certain'number to another patron, identified only as "Ed"o · 

On August 13 9 1959, one of the two ABC agents who were in the · · 
premises gave a dollar as a play on a certain number to Emil Tomczyk 
who handed the bet to a patron, George Vagell. 

On August 18, 1959, when the same agents returned to the premises,. 
Emil Tomczyk was tending bar and George Vagell and another patron, .. . 
Benjamin Saczawa, were at the baro One of the ~gents placed a fifty- · 
cent bet on a certain number with Vagelle The other agent gave four. 
dollars to Saczawa to play ntwo and two11 on. a horse running at Saratoga~. 
The agents observed'four other patrons handing money and slips of p~per 
to Saczawa. The agents did not identify themselves on any.of the · 
aforesaid dateso 

On August 26, 1959~ two ABC agents entered the premise~ with 
dollar bills, the numbers of which had been previously recorded. One 
agent gave four of the dollar bills to Saczawa as a "reverse" bet on 
certain horses@ This agent told Emil Tomczy,k, who was tending bar, 
that he had placed this bet. The other. agent gave two of the dollar 
bills to Vagell as bets on certain numberso By pre.:.arrangement 
another ABC agent then entered with a member of the New Jersey State 
Police and an Investigator employed in Passaic County Prosecutor's 
Office. The money and bet slips were found in the pos~ession of ,the 
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patrons who had accepted the bet a and, subsequently, thew and ~·'Emil 
Tomczyk were placed µnder arrest by members of the Passajtc'Pol:t.ce 
Departmen.t f) 

Defendants have no prior record. In alleged mitiga~iq11.:·d~fen-. 
dants~ attoi .. ney advised me in writing that Emil Tomczyk and :·his 
sister (Stella Stolarz) have operated the licensed premi 1se~. since 
their father, who formerly held the license, died a few wear~f'·ago, 
and that 9 except for the present violation, the premisesj h~V,$.~lways 
been operated properly. This case is somewhat aggravateCi by'·tli'e 
fact that bets were .placed on a number of occasions.but~·! unde:r·all 
.the circumstances, I shall suspend the license for twentf-fi1lef .days, 
the minimum suspension in a case of this kind when a licensee or 
employee is involved. Re Llewellf)O Recreation Center, Bhlletin 1146, 
Item l; Re McDonnell, Bulletin 13 o, Item 7. Five days/will. be 
remitted fOr tlie plea~ leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

. I 
Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day o:f January 196p, . 

OR.DERED that Plenary Retail.Conswnption License C-1;23; issued by 
the Board of Commissioners.of the City of Passaic to Emil Tomczyk & ·. 
Stella ~tolarz, for premises 83 Passaic Street, Passaic,/ be and the . 
same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., 
Tuesday~ January 2o~ 1960 and terminating at 3:00 a.m., Monday, 
February 15~ 1960~ / 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS1·· 
. . - PIRECT.OR. 

I 

8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ACCEPTING ORDERS AT OTHER, THAN LICENSED 
PREMISES - 1lIOLATION.OF RULE l OF.STATE.REGULATION N0 •. 38 ~ 
CONDUCTING .BUSINESS. DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION .. OF LOCAL 
REGULATION~ PRlOR RECORD -.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35/DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA 0 ' ' . I ' . 

In the Matt,er of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Mary Moscatello 
654 Grand Street, 
Jersey City~ Ne Jo 

Holder, of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice11se; C~513, issued by the Munici­
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage·con-. 
trol of the city of Jersey City. - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - - -

I 

Salvatore J@ V~ocolo 9 Esqo, Attorney £or Defendant-licen,ee. 
Edward f~ Ambrosa 9 Esq~~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

. . Beverage I Control.· 
I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . . · 1 · 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges:' 
-- I 

n10 On Sundayl) November 22,· 195..9, between 9:55 Al~. 
and llr~15 AoMQ 1 you sold alcoholic beverages.not. 1: 

pursuant to and within the terms of your·plenary 
retail consumption license as defined· by R.S. · 
33:1-12(1), contrary to R. s. 33:1-26 and·R. s. 
33:1-l(w), in that you accepted orders for and 
sold numerous bottles of variou~ kinds of alco­
holic beyerages at a place other than your li­
censed premises, viz$, on the public street in 1 

and a.bout the vicinity o~ your ~:1.censed premises; i 
in violation of Ret S$. 33 .l-2·. ; 
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"2. On the occasion· ·aforesaid, you sold and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale ·and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages at retail in their 
original containers for ·consumption off your li­
censed premises and allowed, permitted and suf-
fered the removal of such alcoho_lic beverages. in 
their original cont_ainers from your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-

<-tion No. ,Je. · · 
· ."3. On the occasion aforesaid. you conducted your li­

censed business; in violation of Section 4 of 
Ordinance K-1299 adopted by the Board of Commi·ssione:rs 
of the City of Jersey City on June 20, 1950." 

.. · On S'linday, November.22, 1959 at 9:55 a~m., ABC agents ·arrived in 
the vicinity of the_ defendant t·s .licensed premises where one agent re­
mained while two other agents .. went to police headquarters •.. The agent 
who remained near the licensed premises observed a man (subsequently 
identified as_,Williarn Bedenbaugh, employed as bartender by defendant)_ 
talk to ·two men at ·the side of the premises, then go ·into the tavern · . 
and emerge therefrom with._what appeared tQ be containers 0£ alcoholic 
beverages and hand them to the men 'in question,, At 11:10 a.m. the -" 
agent approached Bedenbaugh, who stood outside the premises, and asked 
him for a pint of.whiskey. He advised the agent to go to an entrance 
in the rear of the building· which led into a hallway where th~ rear 
door of the licensed premises was located. While inside the hallway; 
a ~an came into the hall and requested the agent to come out into the 
street where he was met by Bedenbaugh, who handed him a pint bottle 
.of whiskey. The agent rejoined his fellow-agents an_d· members of the · 
Jersey City Police Department who had arrived at the premises and the 
~gents identified themselves to Bedenbaugh, who had just come out of 
·;Phe tavern• Bedenbaugh admitted the sale but refused to give a state­
ment_ in writing when requested by the agen~s. 

]: 

/. Defendant h~s a prior adjudicated record. Effective May 19., ~952 
her license was suspended for five days by the loo.al issuing authority 
for sale.of alcoholic heverages·in original containers for of~-premises 
consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. · The· 
minimum ·suspension for the sale of alcoholic beverages during pro~ .. 
hi bite~ hour,s. such as that described herein warrants a suspension. of 
the lic.ense for a period of thirty dayse Re Julewicz, Bulletin 1034' · .. ,_ 
Item a. In view of the prior similar record occurring more than ~ive 
years but .. less than ten years ago, I shall suspend defendant.' s licen15e 
for thirty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension· of thirty days. ,. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of January 1960~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-513, issued by 
the Municipal .Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey 
City to Mary Moscatello, for premises 654 Grand· Street, Jersey City, · 
be and the same is hereby suspended £~r thirty (30) days, commencing '· 
at 2:00 a.m., Monday, February 1, }960 and terminating at 2:00 .a.m., 
Wednesday, March 2; 1960. ·. . · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

\. 
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9~ APPEI.JLATE DECISIONS - 59 SOCIAL CLUB v. WEST NEW YORK. 

59 SOCIAL CLUB9 • • 

Appellant~, • • 
ON APPEAL:· 

-VS·- • • ·r·: i ·1 ·;. 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL.1. .. , 
MAYOR 1 AND BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE TOWN OF .WES.T NEW YORK, 

• • 

• • 
Respondent_. 

• • 

This ma·tter being ope.ned to William Howe Davis, Director. of the 
Division of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control, and it appearing that th$ 
parties hereto have stipulated and agreed that License No. CB~3 for 

,,rpremises located at 426A - 6Jrd Street, West New York, New Jersey, 
issued by the Mayor and Board of. Commissioners of the Town of West 
New York to· 59 Social Club is.being surrendered by the.licensee 
conteqiporaneously .herewith and that the petition of appeal filed 
herein is being withdrawn, and good, cause appearing, 

IT IS on this 25th day of JANUARY, 1960, 

ORDERED that the petition of appeal filed herein be and the 
same is hereby dismissed and that the Order to Show Cause entered 
herein on June 29, 1959, be, and the same hereby is vacated and set 
aside" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. . _ 

We hereby consent to the .entry of the within Order. 

Samuel L. Hirschberg 
Attorney for the Ma~ and Board of 
Commissi.oners of the Town of West 
New York 

By: John R. Armore, Assistant Town Attorney 

Bozzuffi and Stern 
Attorneys for Appellant 

By: Marvin A. Stern, Partner 

lOo STATE-LICENSES~ NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Sanford Kalb 
t/a Kalb Beverages Company 
1015 Sylvan· Avenue 
Hamilton Township, New Jersey . . . 
. Application filed Fel?,,ruary 29, 196'0 for person-to-person, 

place-to-place trat!lS'f.er of State. Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-97 from Michael Yunger and Adam Yunger, t/a 
Ta.s·ty Bottling Co.,, 1434 Parkside Avenue, Ewing Towns~ip, 
New Jersey,. 

~f,,,.it~J . r· 
0 . r'·~ "-·-. .. ,.,\tl~L.u~.~'(}\. · · 

iam Howe Davis · " 
Director 


